1987/208



THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LOCAL AUTHORITIES ANNUAL ALLOWANCES AND REMUNERATION) DETERMINATION 1986, AMENDMENT NO. 1

PURSUANT to section 214B of the Local Government Act 1974, the Minister of Local Government, acting with the consent of the Minister of Agriculture, hereby makes the following determination.

DETERMINATION

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This determination may be cited as the Local Government (Local Authorities Annual Allowances and Remuneration) Determination 1986, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Local Authorities Annual Allowances and Remuneration) Determination 1986* (hereinafter referred to as the principal determination).
- (2) This determination shall take effect on and from the 1st day of April
- 2. Amendments to First Schedule—(1) The First Schedule to the principal determination is hereby amended by inserting in item 6 of Part I, after the word "Mackenzie,", the words "MacKenzie Basin,".
- (2) The First Schedule to the principal determination is hereby further amended by omitting from item 7 of Part I the words "Bruce, Hakataramea,", and substituting the words "Ahuriri Range, Bruce, Hakataramea, Kakanui Range, Lawrence,".

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of July 1987.

MICHAEL BASSETT, Minister of Local Government.

*S.R. 1986/263

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the determination, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This determination amends the principal determination by including in Part I of the First Schedule (which fixes maximum annual allowances for Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen of specified local authorities) references to the Ahuriri Range, Kakanui Range, Lawrence, and MacKenzie Basin Pest Destruction Boards. The references were omitted from the principal determination in error. The amendment takes effect on and from the 1st day of April 1985, the date of commencement of the principal determination.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette:* 16 July 1987.

This determination is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.